Israeli VVoice Index — April 2024

(incorporating the War in Gaza Public Survey 16)

1. How do you feel about the state of democratic governance in Israel in the

foreseeable future?
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Jews | Arabs | General Public
Very optimistic 9.1 4.2 8.3
Moderately optimistic 26.3 13.6 24.1
Moderately pessimistic 32.3 27.3 315
Very pessimistic 26.2 52.4 30.7
Don't know 6.1 2.5 5.4
Total 100 100 100

2. And how do you feel about Israel’s security situation in the foreseeable future?

Vice Presidents

Dr. Jesse Ferris, Strategy
Prof. Karnit Flug, Research

Jews Arabs General Public Prof. Suzie Navot, Research
Very optimistic 6.4 3.3 59 Board of Directors
Moderately optimistic 28.4 12.6 25.7 Liat Aaronson
Avi Fischer
Moderately pessimistic 41.9 30.1 39.9 Eli Groner
. .. Yossi Kucik
Very pessimistic 19.4 50.4 24.7 Dr. Chen Lichtenstein
Sonthaow s 3 [ 3|
Total 100 100 100 Prof. Fadia Nasser-Abu Alhija

Prof. Vered Vinitzky-Seroussi

3. After the measured exchanges of fire between Israel and Iran, which of the

two countries is now in a better strategic situation in the region? [Responses

1+2 to be presented in a random order]

Dr. Michal Tsur

International Advisory Council
Prof. Ronald J. Daniels, Chair

Justice Rosalie Silberman Abella, CA

Anne Applebaum, US

Justice Dorit Beinisch, IL

Prof. Vernon Bogdanor, UK

Justice Stephen G. Breyer, US

Prof. Gerhard Casper, US
Hon. Irwin Cotler, CA

Prof. Moshe Halbertal, IL
Amb. Martin Indyk, US

Dr. Josef Joffe, DE

Jews | Arabs | General Public
Israel 46.4 23.1 42.4
Iran 17.2 10.8 16.1
Their situation is identical 20.7 45.8 25.0
Don’t know 15.7 20.3 16.5
Total 100 100 100

Prof. Christoph Markschies, DE
Prof. Robert H. Mnookin, US

4. In terms of Israel’s interests, which of the two candidates for the US

presidency would be better? [Responses 1+2 to be presented in a random order]

Prof. Jehuda Reinharz, US
Prof. Gabriela Shaley, IL
Judge Abraham D. Sofaer, US
Bret Stephens, US

Prof. Michael Walzer, US

Jews | Arabs | General Public
President Biden 32.0 13.8 28.9 o
. Dr. Arye Carmon
Former President Trump 425 12.7 374 Hon. George P. Shultz (1920-2021)
No difference between them 15.0 67.8 24.0
Don’t know 10.5 5.7 9.7
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Total

100

100

100

5. Some people claim that pursuing a military operation in Rafah is the highest

priority in terms of Israel’s national interests. Others argue that securing the

release of the hostages is the highest priority in this regard. With which claim DEMOCRACY

do you agree more?
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Jews | Arabs | General Public

Agree more with the claim that a military 36.8 59 31.5
operation in Rafah is the highest priority

Agree more with the claim that a deal for 56.3 88.5 61.7

the release of the hostages is the highest

priority

Don’t know 6.9 5.6 6.8

Total 100 100 100

6. The pro-Palestinian protests at universities in the United States and Europe

are becoming more widespread and more severe. In your opinion, do these

protests reflect or not reflect the opinion of the majority of the public in these

countries?
Jews | Arabs | General Public
Certain they do 3.0 30.0 7.6
Think they do 15.3 32.0 18.1
Think they do not 45.1 18.8 40.6
Certain they do not 29.3 11.8 26.3
Don’t know 7.3 74 74
Total 100 100 100

7. Recently, the United States and the European Union have imposed economic

sanctions against far-right organizations and activists in Israel on the basis

that they have been involved in violations of human rights and in repeated

violence against Palestinians in the Occupied Territories. In your opinion, do

the acts of these activists and organizations justify or not justify these

sanctions?

Jews | Arabs | General Public

Certain they justify the sanctions 12.0 32.6 155

Think they do 18.0 21.8 18.7

Think they do not 194 19.8 194

Certain they do not justify the sanctions 39.2 13.0 34.7

Don’t know 114 12.8 11.7

Total 100 100 100
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8. And in your opinion, will the economic sanctions imposed on these

organizations and activists be effective or not effective in curbing their actions

against Palestinians?
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Jews | Arabs | General Public
Certain they will 1.7 22.5 5.2
Think they will 10.1 24.6 125
Think they will not 41.1 17.2 37.0
Certain they will not 36.5 28.6 35.1
Don’t know 10.6 7.1 10.2
Total 100 100 100

9. Israel’s Holocaust Remembrance Day will be held shortly. Do you feel that

there is or is not a basis for the comparison that many people are currently

making between the events of the Holocaust and the events of October 7?

Jews | Arabs | General Public
Feel that there is a basis for comparison 53.7 22.6 48.4
Feel that there is not a basis for comparison | 38.7 61.6 42.6
Don’t know 7.6 15.8 9.0
Total 100 100 100

10. Recently, there have been calls for government ministers not to attend

Memorial Day ceremonies in military cemeteries this year. In this

context, should ministers attend or not attend these memorial

ceremonies?

Jews | Arabs | General Public
Certain they should attend 24.4 11.8 22.2
Think they should 21.8 10.7 20.0
Think they should not 21.7 23.5 22.0
Certain they should not attend 24.4 32.9 25.8
Don’t know 1.7 21.1 10.0
Total 100 100 100

11. In your opinion, how should local authorities celebrate this year’s 76th

Israel Independence Day?

Jews | Arabs | General Public
Celebrate as usual 10.3 7.3 9.8
Celebrate, but in a more restrained and less 60.5 324 55.7
prominent way
Refrain from holding Independence Day 27.4 50.8 31.4
celebrations
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Don’t know 1.8 9.5 3.1
Total 100 100 100

12. Several European countries are shortly expected to announce their
recognition of a Palestinian state. In your opinion, has the recent
conduct of the government of Israel in military and international

affairs accelerated this recognition of a Palestinian state?

Jews | Arabs | General Public
Certain it has 22.0 49.1 26.6
Think it has 32.6 25.9 315
Think it has not 19.3 10.0 17.7
Certain it has not 12.8 8.9 12.1
Don’t know 13.3 6.1 12.1
Total 100 100 100
—

The Israeli Voice Index for April 2024 was prepared by the Viterbi Center for Public
Opinion and Policy Research of the Israel Democracy Institute. In the survey, which
was conducted on the internet and by telephone (supplements of groups that are not
sufficiently represented on the network) from 01 May until 06 May 2024, 600 men and
women were interviewed in Hebrew and 150 in Arabic, constituting a representative
national sample of the entire adult population of Israel aged 18 and older. The maximum
sampling error for the entire sample was 3.58 +% at a confidence level of 95%. The
fieldwork was done by the Dialogue Research and Polling Institute. For the full data
file see: https://dataisrael.idi.org.il
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